on the sell-through method (when reseller executes sale to end customer) when all the recognition criteria have been met. In addition, the Company assesses the credit-
worthiness of each Reseller, and if the Reseller is undercapitalized or in financial difficulty, any revenues expected to emanate from such Resellers are deferred and recognized
only when cash is received and all other revenue recognition criteria are met.

k) Contract costs

The Company recognizes an other asset for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer. We have determined that certain sales commissions meet the
requirement to be capitalized, and we amortize these costs on a consistent basis with the pattern of transfer of the goods and services in the contract. Total capitalized costs to
obtain a contract were immaterial during the periods presented and are included in other current and long-term assets on our consolidated balance sheets.

l) Impact of ASC 606 adoption to reported results

Adoption of the new revenue standard impacted our reported results as follows:

  For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Revenues  $ 710,394  $ (2,777)  $ 707,617
Operating expenses   820,128   (1,292)   818,836
Net loss   (448,709)   (1,485)   (450,194)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (0.03)   -   (0.03)

  For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

   As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Revenues  $ 2,623,441  $ (3,334)  $ 2,620,107
Operating expenses   3,031,555   2,694   3,034,249
Net loss   (1,359,337)   (6,028)   (1,365,365)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (0.08)   -   (0.08)

  For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Revenues  $ 2,601,733  $ (828)  $ 2,600,905
Operating expenses   3,261,903   1,565   3,263,468
Net loss   (1,576,311)   (2,393)   (1,578,704)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (0.09)   -   (0.09)

14

  March 31, 2017

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 736,415  $ 273  $ 736,688
Deferred revenue   538,985   3,605   542,590
Accumulated deficit   (15,403,459)   (3,878)   (15,407,337)

  December 31, 2017

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 471,200  $ 4,259  $ 475,459
Deferred revenue   703,971   4,162   708,133
Accumulated deficit   (16,314,087)   (8,421)   (16,322,508)

  December 31, 2016

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 767,197  $ 1,565  $ 768,762
Deferred revenue   665,460   828   666,288
Accumulated deficit   (14,954,750)   (2,393)   (14,957,143)

Advertising

The Company expenses the cost of advertising as incurred. Advertising expense for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 amounted to approximately $3,500 and
$12,000, respectively.

Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period. The Company has
outstanding stock options which have not been included in the calculation of diluted net loss per share because to do so would be anti-dilutive. As such, the numerator and the
denominator used in computing both basic and diluted net loss per share for each period are the same.